STATE GOVERNMENT

CHAPTER 305

S. B. No. 53 (Legislative Research Committee) (at the request of Attorney General)

APPOINTMENT OF ADDITIONAL ASSISTANT ATTORNEYS GENERAL

AN ACT

- To amend and reenact section 54-1206 of the North Dakota Revised Code of 1943, providing for the appointment of additional assistants to the attorney general.
- Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. AMENDMENT.) Section 54-1206 of the North Dakota Revised Code of 1943 is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows:

54-1206. Assistant Attorneys General; Attorney General May Appoint.) The attorney general may appoint five assistant attorneys general whose appointment shall be in writing and filed in the office of the secretary of state.

Approved March 4, 1953.

CHAPTER 306

S. B. No. 173 (Johnson)

SALARY OF ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR BOARD OF UNIVERSITY AND SCHOOL LANDS; REPEAL

AN ACT

- To repeal section 54-12091 of the 1949 Supplement of the North Dakota Revised Code of 1943 relating to salary of assistant attorney general for board of university and school lands.
- Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. REPEAL.) Section 54-12091 of the 1949 Supplement of the North Dakota Revised Code of 1943 is hereby repealed.

Approved March 2, 1953.

CHAPTER 307

H. B. No. 827 (Haugen, Beede and Nygaard)

TRANSFER TO GENERAL FUND OF SURPLUS IN NORTH DAKOTA REAL ESTATE BOND FUND

AN ACT

- To amend and reenact section 54-3011 of the North Dakota Revised Code of 1943 relating to North Dakota real estate bonds; and providing for the transfer to the general fund of any surplus after the maturity and payment of said bonds.
- Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. AMENDMENT.) Section 54-3011 of the North Dakota Revised Code of 1943 is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows:

54-3011. PAYMENT OF ASSIGNED MORTGAGE; TO WHOM MADE; How MONEY USED.) After the Bank of North Dakota, under the provisions of this chapter, has assigned any mortgage, and the obligation thereby secured, all payments accrued thereon shall be made to the state treasurer. He shall hold and use the mortgage obligations and moneys paid thereon in trust for:

- 1. The security and payment of bonds to be issued as provided in this chapter; and
- 2. Delivery to the general fund of the state of North Dakota of such remaining part or balance thereof as may come within the provisions stated in this chapter.

Approved March 7, 1953.